

FDA declaration of conformity for

PROTEK 7901	white	RAL 9016
PROTEK 7902	black	RAL 9005

The coating is suitable for use in machines, for the production and processing of paper and film, in the food and hygiene article processing industry

The TopCoat from the mentioned coating above that comes into contact with the web is

FDA compliant

based on the test report # 5177/14 from ISEGA Aschaffenburg from our material supplier.

The test was performed according to FDA 21 CFR Ch. I, § 175.300. The results are given as average values of determination in duplicate.

Extraction with water was made for 24 hours at 49°C: 0.20 mg/inch²

Extraction with n-Heptane was made for 30 min at 21°C: 0.20 mg/ inch²

Chloroform soluble portion: The determination is not necessary as test results are already in conformity with the limit value

Comment

According to FDA 21 CFR Ch I, § 175.300, the limit of 0.5 mg/ inch² is undercut. This requirement is met by the tested samples. The accreditation applies to the methods in the test report D-PL-14160-01-01 and D-PL-14160-01-02

INOMETA GmbH

Herford, February 24th, 2021